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Sunshine Insurance Group (6963 HK, NR) reported FY25 results, with net profit rising 16% 
YoY to RMB6.31bn, translating into an uplift of 27% YoY in 2H25. The increase was mainly 
due to a one-off deferred income tax adjustment (-79.1% YoY), upon the transition to IFRS 
9 &17. Pre-tax profit slid 12% YoY to RMB7.1bn, with the 2H25 figure down 16% YoY, as 
both insurance service and investment results lagged in contributions. Net asset value was 
RMB58.2bn in FY25, down 6.3% YoY but up 4.2% HoH. ROE was up 1.6pct YoY to 10.5%. 
The dividend was broadly stable at RMB0.19 per share, implying a payout of 34.7%. NBV 
surged 48.2% YoY to RMB7.6bn, sustaining strong momentum to 2H25 (+49% YoY) driven 
by bancassurance (+65% YoY). CSM release and balance stayed robust, implying healthy 
future profit unlocking. Of which, CSM release grew 16.1% YoY to RMB4.7bn while CSM 
balance rose 13.3% YoY to RMB 57.6bn. Group/Life EV edged up 4.3%/2.9% YoY, yet 
sequentially eased due to a negative investment experience variance of RMB11.5bn (vs. 
RMB19.4bn gain in FY24). P&C posted a UW loss of RMB1.03bn as the CoR deteriorated 
by 2.4pct to 102.1%. This was dragged by the insurer’s proactive management to increase 
reserves for guarantee insurance (CoR at 129%). On the investment front, the NIY/TIY/CIY 
landed at 3.7%/4.8%/6.1%, -0.5pct/+0.5pct/-0.4pct YoY in FY25. Core equities (stocks + 
funds) stood at 14.8% of total investment assets, a level at the high end among listed peers. 

 Net profit lifted by a one-off tax gain. Group net profit rose 15.7% YoY to RMB6.31bn 
in FY25 (2H25: +26.5% YoY to RMB2.92bn), primarily bolstered by a one-off deferred 
income tax benefit upon the transition to new accounting standards. Income tax expense 
dipped to RMB536mn, down 79.1% from RMB2.57bn in FY24. Insurance service results 
slid 19.3% YoY to RMB4.3bn, dragged by P&C where its insurance service expense 
growth (+3.1%) outpaced insurance revenue (+0.2%). Net investment results fell 12.9% 
YoY to RMB7.5bn (Table), driven by a 33% decline in the Life segment. In FY25, Life 
segment’s net insurance finance income/expense (+54%) outgrew its interest and net 
investment income (+15%), which could be due to the mirroring effect of the increasing 
VFA contracts. Pre-tax profit dropped 12.3% YoY to RMB7.1bn in FY25, with 2H25 
down 16% YoY reflecting softening contributions from insurance and investment results. 

 NAV declined on FVOCI debt fair value losses. Net asset value (NAV) slid 6.3% from 
the start of the year to RMB58.2bn, due to fair value losses on FVOCI debt instruments 
amid a rising interest rate environment. The China’s 10-year government bond yield 
(CNGB10YR) rose 19bps to 1.87% by end-FY25, with 2H25 yield edging up by 21bps.  
This led to a fair value loss of RMB12.1bn on OCI debt securities (vs. a RMB16.2bn 
gain in FY24), weighing on NAV. Insurance finance expenses from both insurance and 
reinsurance contracts reached RMB1.9bn in FY25, a sharp decline from RMB26.8bn in 
FY24. The impact of interest rate shock eased in 2H, leading to a 4.2% HoH NAV rise. 

 Life: NBV momentum sustained in 2H; CSM release remained robust. NBV surged 
48.2% YoY to RMB7.64bn, with momentum sustained to 2H25 (+49.3% YoY). By 
channel, bancassurance led the growth (+65% YoY) in NBV, followed by group and 
others (+53%) and agency (+20%). Channel mix for bancassurance/agency/group and 
others was 62%/27%/11% respectively. Total FYP jumped 47.3% YoY to RMB45.1bn, 
with bancassurance contributing 76% in mix. NBV margin was broadly flat at 16.9%. 
CSM release, the key driver of Life insurance revenue, grew 16.1% YoY to RMB4.7bn, 
marking a second consecutive year of double-digit growth. CSM balance climbed 13.3% 
YoY to RMB57.6bn, with the release rate steadied at 7.6%. Group and Life EV saw 
moderated growth, weighed by a negative RMB11.5bn investment experience variance 
(IEV) which was partly due to mark-to-market losses on debt amid a rising yield in 2H25. 

 P&C: CoR deterioration by guarantee insurance loss; Core UW profit still healthy. 
In FY25, CoR worsened by 2.4pct YoY to 102.1%, with claims ratio up 3.3pct to 71.7%, 
partially offset by a 0.9pct improvement in the expense ratio to 30.4%. Guarantee 
insurance was the main culprit, recording a UW loss of RMB1.5bn with a CoR of 129%. 
Excluding guarantee insurance, P&C CoR would improve 1pct YoY to 98.9%, implying 
a UW profit of RMB0.49bn. Auto premium was down 3.3% YoY to RMB25.8bn, and non-
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auto premium was up 4.5% YoY to RMB22.1bn, representing a 54%/46% split. P&C net 
profit dipped 49% YoY to RMB313mn, reflecting the drag from UW underperformance.  

 Investment: Total investment assets amounted to RMB640bn, up 16.7% YoY driven by 
strong premium growth. Core equities (i.e. stocks and equity funds) accounted for 14.8% 
of total investment assets, a level at the high end among listed peers. Mgmt. indicated 
a 70/30 split between value and growth stocks within the insurance fund portfolio. Net 
investment yield (NIY) came in at 3.7% (-0.5pct YoY), total investment yield (TIY) at 
4.8% (+0.5pct YoY), and comprehensive investment yield (CIY) at 6.1% (-0.4pct YoY). 

 Valuation: The stock is trading at 0.3x FY26E P/EV and 0.6x FY26E P/BV, based on 
Bloomberg consensus. 
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FY25 Key Metrics Snapshot  

(RMB mn, %) 2024 2025 
FY25  

YoY% 
1H25 2H25 1H24 2H24 

1H25 

YoY% 

2H25 

YoY% 

Insurance revenue  64,004 65,066 1.7% 32,441 32,625 31,488 32,516 3.0% 0.3% 

Life 15,742 16,636 5.7% 8,627 8,009 8,024 7,718 7.5% 3.8% 

P&C 48243 48,331 0.2% 23,753 24,578 23,457 24,786 1.3% -0.8% 

Insurance service expense -58,494 -60,561 3.5% -28,253 -32,308 
-

27,620 

-

30,874 
2.3% 4.6% 

Life -10,939 -11,586 5.9% -4,973 -6,613 -4,962 -5,977 0.2% 10.6% 

P&C -47,334 -48,821 3.1% -23,218 -25,603 
-

22,630 
-

24,704 
2.6% 3.6% 

Net reinsurance gains/(losses) -127 -163 28.3% -127 -36 -285 158 -55.4% -122.8% 

Life 38 -153 -502.6% -130 -23 -14 52 828.6% -144.2% 

P&C -165 -41 -75.2% -5 -36 -271 106 -98.2% -134.0% 

Insurance service results 5,383 4,342 -19.3% 4,061 281 3,583 1,800 13.3% -84.4% 

Life 4,841 4,897 1.2% 3,524 1,373 3,048 1,793 15.6% -23.4% 

P&C 744 -531 -171.4% 530 -1,061 556 188 -4.7% -664.4% 

Net insurance finance income/(expenses) -11,710 -17,080 45.9% -7,085 -9,995 -4,182 -7,528 69.4% 32.8% 

Life -10,522 -16,149 53.5% -6,571 -9,578 -3,667 -6,855 79.2% 39.7% 

P&C -651 -465 -28.6% -216 -249 -339 -312 -36.3% -20.2% 

Interest income 9,542 9,976 4.5% 4,808 5,168 4,748 4,794 1.3% 7.8% 

Life 8,690 9,047 4.1% 4,398 4,649 4,277 4,413 2.8% 5.3% 

P&C 732 733 0.1% 360 373 353 379 2.0% -1.6% 

Net investment income 13,134 16,188 23.3% 6,349 9,839 4,463 8,671 42.3% 13.5% 

Life 11,131 13,405 20.4% 5,297 8,108 3,673 7,458 44.2% 8.7% 

P&C 942 1,927 104.6% 679 1,248 330 612 105.8% 103.9% 

Credit impairment loss -2,377 -1,605 -32.5% -474 -1,131 -814 -1,563 -41.8% -27.6% 

Life -1,898 -1,336 -29.6% -353 -983 -608 -1,290 -41.9% -23.8% 

P&C -349 -249 -28.7% -103 -146 -208 -141 -50.5% 3.5% 

Net investment results 8,589 7,479 -12.9% 3,598 3,881 4,215 4,374 -14.6% -11.3% 

Life 7,401 4,967 -32.9% 2,771 2,196 3,675 3,726 -24.6% -41.1% 

P&C 674 1,946 188.7% 720 1,226 136 538 429.4% 127.9% 

Other income 3,096 2,878 -7.0% 1,260 1,618 1,517 1,579 -16.9% 2.5% 

Other expenses -8,122 -7,220 -11.1% -3,528 -3,692 -3,159 -4,963 11.7% -25.6% 

Other finance costs -1,335 -1,076 -19.4% -556 -520 -679 -656 -18.1% -20.7% 

Other results -6,361 -5,418 -14.8% -2,824 -2,594 -2,321 -4,040 21.7% -35.8% 

Share of profit from AJVs 494 703 42.3% 261 442 233 261 12.0% 69.3% 

Pre-tax profit 8,105 7,106 -12.3% 5,096 2,010 5,710 2,395 -10.8% -16.1% 

Income tax -2,565 -536 -79.1% -1,615 1,079 -2,498 -67 -35.3% -1710.4% 

Net profit 5,540 6,570 18.6% 3,481 3,089 3,212 2,328 8.4% 32.7% 

Minority interests 91 263 189.0% 92 171 69 22 33.3% 677.3% 

Net profit attributable to shareholders 5,449 6,307 15.7% 3,389 2,918 3,143 2,306 7.8% 26.5% 

Net asset value to shareholders 62,082 58,201 -6.3% 55,837 58,201 60,233 62,082 -10.1% 4.2% 

 Source: Company data, CMBIGM  

file:///C:/Users/mnika/OneDrive/Desktop/Insuarance%20ALL-IN-ONE/6963/FY25/Sunshine%20(6963%20HK)_CN%20Charting_20260317.xlsx%23RANGE!B107
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